

No. 20-951

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARY STEWART, AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF LUKE O. STEWART, SR., DECEASED,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CITY OF EUCLID, OHIO, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

JAMES A. CLIMER  
FRANK H. SCIALDONE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MAZANEC, RASKIN & RYDER Co., L.P.A.  
100 Franklin's Row  
34305 Solon Road  
Cleveland, OH 44139  
(440) 248-7906  
fscialdone@mrrlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*City of Euclid, Ohio*

---

---

301405



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Statement of the Facts.....	4
1. Background regarding Officer Rhodes.....	4
2. Background regarding City of Euclid.....	4
3. Incident involving Luke Stewart .....	5
II. REASONS FOR DENYING THIS PETITION.....	9
A. Petitioner has not articulated a “compelling” reason for this Court’s review.....	9
1. The Sixth Circuit’s opinion is consistent with Supreme Court precedent.....	11

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. There is no substantial conflict.....	15
III. CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arrington-Bey v. City of Bedford Heights, Ohio</i> , 138 S. Ct. 738 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2018) . . . . .	3, 15
<i>Arrington-Bey v. City of Bedford Heights, Ohio</i> , 858 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2017). . . . .	16
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Contreras on Behalf of A. L. v.</i> <i>Dona Ana Cty. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners</i> , No. 20-811, 2021 WL 666438 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2021) . . . . .	3, 15
<i>Febus-Rodriguez v. Betancourt-Lebron</i> , 14 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . .	10
<i>Hagans v. Franklin Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 695 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2012). . . . .	10
<i>Horton v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 915 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2019). . . . .	17
<i>Kirkpatrick v. County of Washoe</i> , 843 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2016). . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Co. Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993)</i> .....	11
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. Oklahoma Cty Bd. Of County Com'rs, 151 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 1998)</i> .....	16
<i>Owen v. City of Indep., 445 U.S. 622 (1980)</i> .....	13
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe Cty. Bd. of Commissioners, 973 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2020)</i> .....	16
<i>Robles v. City of Fort Wayne, 113 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 1997)</i> .....	11
<i>Saunders v. Sheriff of Brevard Cty., 735 F. App'x 559 (11th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	17
<i>Szabla v. City of Brooklyn Park, Minnesota, 486 F.3d 385 (8th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	12, 14
<i>Townes v. City of New York, 176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999)</i> .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wright v. City of Euclid</i> , 962 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Young v. City of Augusta</i> , 59 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 1995).....	11, 17
